16 LC 110 0298

House Resolution 1489

By: Representative Price of the 48th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Lauren Piper upon being honored with the Girl Scout Gold
- 2 Award; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Lauren Piper is a member of Girl Scout Troop 25332 in Roswell, Georgia; and
- 4 WHEREAS, she has completed the arduous and demanding seven steps necessary to be
- 5 awarded the Gold Award, the highest achievement in the Girl Scouts of the United States of
- 6 America; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Lauren has taken action to complete the Girl Scout Gold Award project that
- 8 showed her passion and organizational and networking skills in responding to a community
- 9 need; and
- 10 WHEREAS, she created a legacy by establishing the Saint Jude Kids Care Club to address
- 11 the issue of kids being reluctant to serve their community because they felt they were not
- 12 having an impact, and she helped them learn otherwise by having the kids participate in a
- 13 whole service project; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Lauren has demonstrated strong leadership and citizenship skills in her
- 15 community and also exhibits a strong sense of duty, honor, and patriotism, making her a clear
- 16 example of the best qualities of American youth.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body commend Lauren Piper for her diligence and dedication in
- 19 pursuing the highest honor awarded by the Girl Scouts of America and congratulate her on
- 20 earning the Girl Scout Gold Award.

16 LC 110 0298

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to

23 Lauren Piper.